State of Misconsin



2009 Senate Bill 370

Date of enactment: **November 9, 2009** Date of publication*: **November 23, 2009**

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 58

AN ACT to repeal 115.395 (1); to renumber 115.395 (title); to renumber and amend 115.395 (2), 115.395 (3) and 115.395 (4); and to amend 20.255 (2) (df) of the statutes; relating to: grants for improving academic achievement.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.255 (2) (df) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.255 (2) (df) *Grants for improving pupil academic achievement*. The amounts in the schedule for grants to the school district operating under ch. 119 to improve pupil academic achievement under s. 115.395 <u>119.245</u>.

SECTION 2. 115.395 (title) of the statutes is renumbered 119.245 (title).

SECTION 3. 115.395 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 115.395 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 119.245 (2) and amended to read:

119.245 (2) Beginning in the 2008–09 school year, the board may apply to the department of administration for an annual grant of up to \$10,000,000 to implement initiatives to improve pupil academic achievement in all grades, such as employing licensed teachers to tutor pupils who are struggling academically, or employing persons to coordinate the district's instructional programs and provide ongoing professional development for teachers. The board shall submit with its application a plan for the department of administration's depart-

<u>ment's</u> approval describing the initiatives for which the grant will be used, describing the research showing that the initiatives have a positive effect on pupil academic achievement, and including criteria for evaluating the effectiveness of the initiatives, such as high school graduation rates or the results of the statewide pupil assessments under ch. s. 118.30.

SECTION 5. 115.395 (3) of the statutes is renumbered 119.245 (3) and amended to read:

119.245 (3) The department of administration may approve the plan submitted under sub. (2) in whole or in part. If the department approves a plan in part, the board may submit an additional plan for the same school year and the department may award the board all or part of the balance of grant funds.

SECTION 6. 115.395 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 119.245 (4) and amended to read:

119.245 (4) Upon receipt of a notice from the <u>The</u> department of administration that a plan has been approved under sub. (3), the state superintendent shall pay <u>award grants</u> to the board, from the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (df), the amount specified by the department of administration.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].